RESOLUTION NO. 2022-033

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR THE SB 1383 LOCAL ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM THROUGH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY (CALRECYCLE) AND TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO SECURE AND IMPLEMENT THE GRANT AND ALL GRANT-RELATED REPORTS TO CALRECYCLE

WHEREAS, Public Resources Code sections 48000 et seq. authorize the State of California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) to administer various grant programs (grants) in furtherance of the state's efforts to reduce, recycle, and reuse solid waste generated in the state, thereby preserving landfill capacity and protecting public health and safety and the environment; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority, CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the application, award, and management of the grants; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle grants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to submit an application to CalRecycle for the SB 1383 Local Assistance Grant Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute all documents necessary to secure and implement the grant, as well as all grant related reports to CalRecycle; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this authorization is effective until rescinded by the Signature Authority or this Governing Body.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of February 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-033

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 9, 2022 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California